

C.F.T.C.
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARIAT

2010 OCT 6 AM 10 37

September 29, 2010

VIA E-MAIL
Mr. David Stawick
Office of the Secretariat
Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Three Lafayette Centre
1155 21st Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20581

Re;

Rule Certification. Commodity Exchange, Inc. Submission #10-279: Notification Regarding Fee Waivers Associated with the Listing of E-micro Gold Futures Contract for Trading on CME Globex®

Dear Mr. Stawick:

Previously, by letter dated September 24, 2010 (Submission #10-258), the Commodity Exchange, Inc. ("COMEX" or "Exchange") notified the Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC" or "Commission") that it was self-certifying the listing of the E-micro Gold Futures contract for trading on CME Globex effective Sunday, October 3, 2010 for trade date Monday, October 4, 2010.

In this submission, COMEX is notifying the CFTC that it is self-certifying the waiver of fees, including Exchange fees and delivery fees, associated with the trading and clearing of the E-micro Gold Futures contract for a period of six months from the launch date of October 4, 2010. In addition, the Exchange will not charge a fee for the conversion of ten (10) E-micro Gold futures contracts into one (1) COMEX Gold warrant.

Pursuant to Section 5c(c) of the Commodity Exchange Act ("Act") and CFTC Rule 40.6, the Exchange hereby certifies that the fee waivers associated with the listing of the contract comply with the Act, including regulations under the Act. This will become effective on Monday, October 4, 2010.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please contact Robert Biolsi at (212) 299-2610 or the undersigned at (312) 648-5422.

Sincerely,

/s/ Stephen M. Szarmack Regulatory Counsel

8521